CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers
621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
October 9, 2018
Applicant:
Owner:
Location:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Request:

Variance Application VA-18-020
Faith Seed Investments
Faith Seed Investments
21 Benton Street
0.13 acres
R-7 – Village Single Family Residential
Requesting a variance from Section 1221.05(B)(1) of the Pataskala Code to
allow for an accessory building that would exceed the maximum permitted size.

Description of the Request:
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for an Accessory Building permit to be issued for a 10’ x 14’
(140-square feet) shed which fails to meet the maximum permitted accessory building size.
Staff Summary:
The property currently contains a 1,216-square foot home in the Northeast corner that was constructed
in 1900, and a 675-square foot garage in the Southwest corner that was built in 1960. The applicant has
constructed a 140-square foot shed next to the existing 675-square foot garage for a total of 815-square
feet. Section 1121.05(B)(1) of the Pataskala Code limits the maximum square footage for accessory
buildings on lots less than 2 acres in size. This is determined by the following formula:
((Gross acreage of lot) x 600) + 120) x 2
The applicant’s lot is 0.13 acres in size, using the equation ((0.13) x 600) + 120) x 2 = 396-square feet. The
shed and garage exceed the maximum permitted square footage by 419-square feet, or by 49%. The site
plan as submitted does not include a distance to the south property line, however, according to the
application and narrative, the applicant has built a roof on top of the fence that was previously approved.
This fence is on the applicant’s property line, which gives the shed a setback of 0 feet.
The applicant also stated in the narrative that the purpose of the shed is to serve as a shelter for his Great
Danes.
The applicant had initially constructed a fence and was cited for not obtaining a Fence Permit by the
Zoning Inspector. After a court summons and order was issued, the fence permit was applied for. During
the final inspection of the fence, the Zoning Inspector discovered a shed was also built. The Zoning
Inspector informed the applicant that an Accessory Building Permit was required for the shed. The
applicant did not take any action towards applying for a permit and was issued a court summons and

order again. When the applicant submitted the Accessory Building Permit Application, staff determined
that the shed exceeded the maximum permitted square footage for accessory buildings, and a variance
would be required. When no variance application was submitted, the applicant was again issued a court
summons and an order.
Staff Review: The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions
from the summary.

In addition to the requested variance, staff has identified a need for a side yard setback variance. The
constructed shed sits even with the fence, which was built on the property line. Section 1221.05(E)(1)
requires a 5-foot setback of accessory buildings from property lines on lots less than two acres. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may choose to grant this variance along with the requested variance in this
application. In this case, the variance request will be for the full 5 feet, with a side yard setback of 0 feet.
When staff visited the property to photograph the shed for the purposes of this variance on September
26, a man performing electrical work in the shed and garage confirmed that the shed was built for
housing the dogs. This gentleman also stated that there is a pass-through built into the shed and garage
to allow for the dogs to go in between the two structures, and that he estimates there to be
approximately a dozen dogs housed on the property. Staff witnessed five dogs in the enclosed yard and
were told by the man present on the property that these were the puppies, and that the two parents
were inside the structure, for a total of at least seven dogs.
Online inquiries by the Zoning Inspector have supplied several online advertisements for Great Dane
puppies. The first, posted on February 22, 2018 lists the applicant’s phone number and was posted
under the username “danesrrfarms”. As of October 1, 2018, there were 6 puppies for sale under the
username “danesrrfarms”. Also included are 10 violations from the Licking County Dog Warden for
failure to register dogs. 4 violations on March 31, 2017, 4 violations on October 12, 2017, and 2
violations on October 13, 2017. Each violation constitutes an offense for a separate dog. sThere was also
one citation from the City of Pataskala Police for dogs running at large, and several recent complaints for
dogs running loose and defecating on neighboring properties. The Zoning Inspector has also commented
on several previous, and current code violations. Full comments are attached.
Section 1203.03 defines a Kennel (Private) as “Any lot or premises on which five or more domesticated
dogs or cats, of more than four months of age, are housed, groomed, bred, boarded, trained, or sold”.
The online advertisements, citations from the Licking County Dog Warden, and information provided to
staff during the visit to the property gives staff reason to believe a kennel is being operated on the
premises. Kennels are neither a permitted or conditional use within the R-7 Zoning District pursuant to
Sections 1237.03 and 1237.04 of the Pataskala Code.

The Licking County Building Code Department requires a building permit for any new structure or
addition that is attached to an existing structure. The applicant did not state in the variance application
whether the constructed shed is attached to the existing garage, however from the photographs taken
of the shed on 9/26/2018 and the statement of the man performing electrical work in the shed, staff
believes that the shed is attached to the existing garage. Staff contacted the Licking County Building
Code Department, and they have received no building permit applications for 21 Benton St.
Surrounding Area:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Church

East

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Single-Family House

South

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Single-Family House

West

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Single-Family House

Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:
a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;
b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;
c) Whether the variance requested is substantial;
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,

k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-18-020:
• None
Department and Agency Review
• Zoning Inspector – See Attached
• Public Service – No comments
• City Engineer – No comments
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments
• Police Department – No comments
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments
Supplementary Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following supplementary conditions may
be considered:
1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department.
2. Accessory Buildings shall not be used for commercial activity pursuant to 1221.05(6) to include
Kennels both Private and Commercial.
3. Applicant shall receive a variance for side yard setback pursuant to 1221.05(E)(1).
Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:
“I move to approve a variance pursuant to Section 1221.05(B)(1) of the Pataskala Code for variance
application VA-18-020 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on
the approval).”
Alternatively, if the Board of Zoning Appeals so chooses to include a variance from the required side yard
setback with this application, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals:
“I move to approve a variance pursuant to Sections 1221.05(B)(1) and 1221.05(E)(1) of the Pataskala Code
for variance application VA-18-020 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be
placed on the approval).”

